
County of El Paso
800 East Overland Ave., Ste 200 

El Paso, TX 79901
Phone: 915.546.2015 ext 5609   Fax: 

2077701 - OCO001 Page: 1

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

ACCEPTED:

OWNER CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT:

TITLE:

TO:

El Paso County Annex Phase 2 TI - 
EXPEDITED:TX:E:I

Basement MEP Changes and Revsions (Refer 
to PCI 09REV2 and PCI 11)

Attn: Ashok Kamath
Jordan Foster Construction LLC
7700 CF Jordan Drive 
El Paso, TX 79912-8802
Phone: (915) 877-3333   Fax: (915) 877-3999

DATE:

JOB:

CHANGE ORDER NO.:

11/10/2022

2077701

OCO001

You are hereby authorized to make the following changes for the above referenced contract, it being understood that this 
change is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the original contract unless specifically noted otherwise.

CIOD005

CIOD006

PCI 09REV2 - RFI 94 & 102 Revised Mech Room Changes; Layout, 
Piping, Refriderant Leak Detector


PCI 11 - Sewer Line replacement due to existing unforeseen 
conditions

$273,729.00

$96,052.00

The Original Contract Sum was.......................................................................................................
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes....................................................
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was......................................................................
The Contract Sum Will be Changed by...........................................................................................
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order..................................................................
The Contract Time Will be Changed by..........................................................................................
The Date of Substantial Completion as of This Change Order Therefore is...............................

$3,253,124.91
$0.00

$3,253,124.91
$369,781.00

$3,622,905.91
0 day(s)

01/23/2023

County of El Paso

___________________________
Signature

___________________________
Print Name

___________________________
Date

 Carl Daniel Architects

____________________________
Signature

____________________________
Print Name

____________________________
Date

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC

____________________________
Signature

____________________________
Print Name

____________________________
Date

PCI No. Description Amount

OWNER CONTRACT NO.: 2021-0908

Ashok Kamath

11/10/2022



Date 11/10/2022

Subcontr Desc.

1 Tex MEP RFI 94 - Revise Mech room layout and other associated changes 234,132$    See Back Up
2 SSW Frame, Sheath & waterprf, opening @ existing evaporative cooler 1,500$        See Back Up
3 Robles1 Sawcut  and demo floor for (2)new floor sinks; Sump basin side tap 2,000$        See Back Up
4 Fulcrum Place concrete around new floor drains $864 See Back Up
5 B&M Cover & waterproof existing opening for old gravity fed sewer line 1,100$        See Back Up
6 JFC Haul Off all unuseable piping & components; add'l progress cleaning 4,629$        See Back Up

Subcontractor Subtotal 244,225$    

RegIion 19 Fees @ 29% 29,504$    
TOTAL 273,729$    

Exclusions/Clarifications: One time cost adjustment included - changes fee from 29% to 13%
~ Only items listed above are included
~ See Subcontractor Exclusions as well
~RFI 094
~ rearrange all above ground equipment EXCEPT for new pumps in order to install AHUs 

with proper working service clearances per manufacturer submittal
~ Furnish & Install NEW hydronic piping & insulation
~ Furnish & Install NEW extended duct work to AHU 1
~ Furnish & Install NEW inline fan, ductwork, conduits, power, and control to the new 

refridgerant monitor for the new chiller at its new location on the north side of the 
mech room

~ extend power and control to new location of the relocated existing chiller
~ new location of existing chiller, holding tank, expansion tank, and air seperator are 

at the request of the owner
~ existing actuator valves to be reused for hydronic piping

no allowance have been made for furnishing and installing new actuator valves
~ Haul off hyrdonic piping that cannot be reused
RFI 102
~ JFC negotiated assoc. plumbing work to be completed at no cost to owner 

FYI, Subcontractor cost for RFI 102 was $18,619
~ exploratory excavation outside building where force main and gravity main exit bldg

back fill of exploratory excavation after water proofing is complete is included
~ below grade water proofing at demo'd gravity sewer drain
~ cut concrete, (and unforseen mudslab) in order to relocate floor sinks where needed for 

condensate drains for AHUs and drains for make up water
~ adust underground sewer for relocated floor sinks
~ conc. pour backs for floor sinks was done at no cost to the owner
~ conc. pour back at side tap to sump basin

Proposal is good for 5 days starting on 11/10/2022

EP Co PO 22201983 / JFC# 2077701
PCI 09REV2 - RFI 94 & 102 Revised Mech Room Changes; Layout, Piping, Refriderant Leak Detector

11/10/2022





Project: Downtown County Annex Cost Analysis No. 11
Attn: Scott Smith 
Location: 320 S Campbell Street 

El Paso, Texas 79901
Prepared by: Jorge O. Jaramillo
Date: 5-Oct-22
Subject: 

 Description of Work Quantity Unit Unit Price Cost Total Cost 
RFI No. 102 New Floor Sink Concrete 785.70$  

Quickrete 20.00 EA 9.75$   195.00$   195.00$  
Reinfocement 1.00 LS 95.00$   95.00$   95.00$  
Labor 16.00 HRS 27.40$   438.40$   438.40$  
Epoxy Doweling 2.00 EA 28.65$   57.30$   57.30$  

ASI No. 3 Planter Leveling 829.60$  
Self Leveling 10.00 EA 29.62$   296.20$   296.20$  
Bonding Agent 1.00 LS 45.65$   95.00$   95.00$  
Labor 16.00 HRS 27.40$   438.40$   438.40$  

1,615.30$   
161.53$   

1,776.83$   

Notes: 

Sub-Total
10% OH & P

Total

New Floor Mop Concrete - RFI No. 102
Floor Leveling @ Planter - ASI No. 3

ASI No. 3 Planter Leveling 829.60$  
Self Leveling 10.00 EA 29.62$   296.20$   296.20$  
Bonding Agent 1.00 LS 45.65$   95.00$   95.00$  
Labor 16.00 HRS 27.40$   438.40$   438.40$  

1,615.30$   
161.53$   

1,776.83$   

Sub-Total
10% OH & P

Total

Epoxy Doweling 
$  



SEALANTS  WATERPROOFING - ELASTOMERIC WALL COATINGS - ROOF COATINGS - DECK COATINGS 

14316 Deser t  F i re  Ct . ,  Hor i zon Ci t y ,  TX 7992 8  

Price: $1,100.00 taxes not included

Exclusion: 

Jaime Rocha 





Number of pages including cover sheet: 26
Date:  10/312/22 RE: RFI #094
To:  Scott Smith Tel: (915) 283-8960
Company Jordan Foster Construction Email: ssmith@jordanfosterconstruction.com
Message: Revised Cost Impact for RFI 094

Plumbing $199,913.35
Mechanical $22,141.33
Electrical $12,077.00
Total $234,131.68



Top Sheet

$204,063.98

Job Name:

Contractor:

Estimator:

Notes:

Bid Date:

Material Labor

Summary Description Extended % Adjusted Extended % Adjusted

Labor
Percent Hours Hourly Burden

Class Description of Total Distributed Rate Rate Percent Labor Cost

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

ExtendedExtended

$204,063.98



Totals

Mark Ups OVERHEAD PROFIT

Total % Amount % Amount

Totals $185,512.71 10.00% $204,063.98 0.00% $204,063.98

Tax Report Taxed Amount Tax Rate % Tax Amount

Total Tax:

Supplier Quotes

Name Supplier Labor Hours Tax (0.0%) Unit Cost Mult Amount

Totals:

SubContractors

Name Supplier Labor Hours Tax (0.0%) Unit Cost Mult Amount

Totals:

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

$185,512.71



Top Sheet

$4,150.63

Job Name:

Contractor:

Estimator:

Bid Date:

Material Labor

Summary Description Extended % Adjusted Extended % Adjusted

Labor
Percent Hours Hourly Burden

Class Description of Total Distributed Rate Rate Percent Labor Cost

Totals

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

ExtendedExtended

$4,150.63



Mark Ups OVERHEAD PROFIT

Total % Amount % Amount

Totals $3,773.30 10.00% $4,150.63 0.00% $4,150.63

Tax Report Taxed Amount Tax Rate % Tax Amount

Total Tax:

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 











10
/3

1/
20

22

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

YE
S/

N
O

M
at

er
ia

l
M

H
Ra

te
La

bo
r

Ba
se

 B
id

Ad
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n

28
.0

0
$ 

   
$0

.0
0

Eq
ui

pm
en

t
$1

,8
50

.0
0

23
.0

0
28

.0
0

$ 
   

$6
44

.0
0

Su
bc

on
tr

ac
to

rs
$7

,2
54

.0
0

28
.0

0
$ 

   
$0

.0
0

D
uc

tw
or

k
$3

,1
49

.0
0

59
.0

0
28

.0
0

$ 
   

$1
,6

52
.0

0
D

W
 In

st
al

la
tio

n
11

0.
00

28
.0

0
$ 

   
$3

,0
80

.0
0

D
uc

tw
or

k 
D

ED
U

CT
(8

1.
00

)
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
4.

00
28

.0
0

$ 
   

(1
12

.0
0)

$ 
   

   
 

D
W

 In
st

al
la

tio
n 

D
ED

U
CT

8.
00

28
.0

0
$ 

   
(2

24
.0

0)
$ 

   
   

 
D

em
ol

iti
on

42
.0

0
28

.0
0

$ 
   

$1
,1

76
.0

0

Co
m

lu
m

n 
To

ta
ls

$1
2,

17
2.

00
24

6.
00

$6
,2

16
.0

0

Ba
se

 B
id

M
at

er
ia

l
$1

2,
17

2.
00

La
bo

r
$6

,2
16

.0
0

M
at

er
ia

l &
 L

ab
or

$1
8,

38
8.

00
La

bo
r B

ur
de

n 
$1

,7
40

.4
8

Sa
le

s 
Ta

x-
N

O
$0

.0
0

Re
nt

al
 T

ax
- Y

ES
$0

.0
0

Su
bt

ot
al

 
$2

0,
12

8.
48

M
U

 &
 O

H
 C

os
t

10
%

$2
,0

12
.8

5
To

ta
l

$2
2,

14
1.

33

D
ow

nt
ow

n 
Co

un
ty

 A
nn

ex
 R

FI
 9

4 
Re

vi
se

d 
M

EC
H

 R
oo

m
 L

ay
ou

t
H

VA
C 

Es
tim

at
e 

Su
m

m
ar

y

(8
1.

00
)



10
/3

1/
20

22

De
sc

rip
tio

n
Co

un
t

Ea
ch

M
at

er
ia

l
RM

 @
M

at
er

ia
l

LU
 E

ac
h

M
H

Ra
te

La
bo

r
M

at
er

ia
l

Ite
m

 T
ot

al
s

M
H

 T
ot

al
s

Ex
ha

us
t F

an
EF

-4
H

AN
G

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

1
30

.0
0

$ 
   

   
30

.0
0

$ 
   

   
  

2
2

28
.0

0
$ 

   
56

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
SE

T 
U

N
IT

1
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
3

3
28

.0
0

$ 
   

84
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

FL
EX

 C
O

N
N

EC
TO

R
2

12
0.

00
$ 

   
 

24
0.

00
$ 

   
   

6
12

28
.0

0
$ 

   
33

6.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
Lo

t E
qu

ip
m

en
t

1,
20

0.
00

$ 
   

  

Ai
r D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

EF
-4

 L
ou

ve
r

1
30

.0
0

$ 
   

   
30

.0
0

$ 
   

   
  

6
6

28
.0

0
$ 

   
16

8.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
Lo

t E
qu

ip
m

en
t

35
0.

00
$ 

   
   

  

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
1,

55
0.

00
$ 

   
  

30
0.

00
$ 

   
   

23
64

4.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
1,

85
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
2,

49
4.

00
$ 

   
  

23

Eq
ui

pm
en

t
D

ow
nt

ow
n 

Co
un

ty
 A

nn
ex

 R
FI

 9
4 

Re
vi

se
d 

M
EC

H
 R

oo
m

 L
ay

ou
t

$ 
   

   
 1,
55

0.
00

1,
55

0.
00



10
/3

1/
20

22

De
sc

rip
tio

n
Co

un
t

Ea
ch

M
at

er
ia

l
LU

 E
ac

h
M

H
Ra

te
La

bo
r

T&
B

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
27

.0
0

$ 
   

Co
nt

ro
ls

1
7,

25
4.

00
$ 

   
7,

25
4.

00
$ 

   
 

27
.0

0
$ 

   
In

su
la

tio
n 

D
uc

tw
or

k
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

27
.0

0
$ 

   
Du

ct
 C

le
an

in
g

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
27

.0
0

$ 
   

Co
m

m
iss

io
ni

ng
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

27
.0

0
$ 

   
Du

ct
 L

ea
ka

ge
 T

es
tin

g
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

27
.0

0
$ 

   
Cr

an
e 

Se
rv

ic
e

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
27

.0
0

$ 
   

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
7,

25
4.

00
$ 

   
 

D
ow

nt
ow

n 
Co

un
ty

 A
nn

ex
 R

FI
 9

4 
Re

vi
se

d 
M

EC
H

 R
oo

m
 L

ay
ou

t
Su

bc
on

tr
ac

to
rs



10
/3

1/
20

22

W
id

th
Le

ng
th

Du
ct

 L
en

gt
h

LF
LB

S
LB

S
TL

BS
Pr

ef
ab

 H
RS

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

M
H

Ra
te

Pr
ef

ab
AH

U
-1

 R
et

ur
n 

D
uc

tw
or

k
62

12
74

16
33

.2
4

53
2

28
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

48
16

64
8

18
.7

5
15

0
28

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
EF

-4
 D

uc
tw

or
k

16
16

32
25

7.
71

19
3

28
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
24

87
5

Ro
un

d 
D

uc
t

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
0

0
87

5
59

11
0

Sp
ira

l D
uc

t

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
0

0
0

N
/A

0

Sp
ira

l D
uc

t C
os

t
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Co

st
 o

f M
at

er
ia

l
3,

14
9.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
Pr

ef
ab

 L
ab

or
1,

65
2.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
D

uc
t C

os
t

4,
80

1.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

D
uc

tw
or

k
D

ow
nt

ow
n 

Co
un

ty
 A

nn
ex

 R
FI

 9
4 

Re
vi

se
d 

M
EC

H
 R

oo
m

 L
ay

ou
t

0



10
/3

1/
20

22

W
id

th
Le

ng
th

Du
ct

 L
en

gt
h

LF
LB

S
LB

S
TL

BS
Pr

ef
ab

 H
RS

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

M
H

Ra
te

Pr
ef

ab
AH

U
-1

 R
et

ur
n 

D
uc

tw
or

k
24

24
48

5
11

.5
6

58
28

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
5

58

Ro
un

d 
D

uc
t

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
0

0
58

4
8

Sp
ira

l D
uc

t

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls
0

0
0

N
/A

0

Sp
ira

l D
uc

t C
os

t
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Co

st
 o

f M
at

er
ia

l
81

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Pr
ef

ab
 L

ab
or

11
2.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

D
uc

t C
os

t
19

3.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   

D
ow

nt
ow

n 
Co

un
ty

 A
nn

ex
 R

FI
 9

4 
Re

vi
se

d 
M

EC
H

 R
oo

m
 L

ay
ou

t
D

uc
tw

or
k

00

D
uc

tw
or

k



10
/3

1/
20

22

Co
un

t
LU

 E
ac

h
M

H
Ra

te
La

bo
r

1
6

28
.0

0
$ 

   
16

8.
00

$ 
   

   
1

4
28

.0
0

$ 
   

11
2.

00
$ 

   
   

1
32

28
.0

0
$ 

   
89

6.
00

$ 
   

   

42
1,

17
6.

00
$ 

   

D
em

ol
iti

on
 H

ou
rs

42
D

em
ol

iti
on

 C
os

t
1,

17
6.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

Co
lu

m
n 

To
ta

ls

D
ow

nt
ow

n 
Co

un
ty

 A
nn

ex
 R

FI
 9

4 
Re

vi
se

d 
M

EC
H

 R
oo

m
 L

ay
ou

t
D

em
ol

iti
on

De
sc

rip
tio

n
Ex

ha
us

t F
an

 D
uc

tw
or

k
Re

m
ov

e 
Ex

is
tin

g 
EV

AP
 C

oo
le

r
Ra

is
e 

Ex
is

tin
g 

Br
an

ch
 D

uc
tw

or
k 

In
 C

on
fli

ct
 w

ith
 A

H
U

-1
Re

lo
ca

te
 E

xi
st

in
g 

Ch
ill

er



CHANGE ORDER

TO: Derek  Gonzalez Job-Name: Downtown Office Annex
Texas Mechanical Contractors, LLC Job-Number: 21-0034
6936 Commerce Ave Change-Order #: 01
El Paso, TX 79915 Regarding:
(915) 855-8800

RFI 94Rev2

Engineer: Date of Proposal: 10/19/2022

Inclusions:

Our Scope of Work includes in part:

1. Furnish, installing, and wiring, sensors, and controlled devices for the 
1. 8 Water Temperature sensors with wells 

(mechanical contractor to install)
2. Recommission Refrigerant Monitor for additional exhaust fan 

(electrical contractor to run conduit and 120 from exhaust 
fan)

 Grand Total... $7,254.00

Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.

 ____________________________________     __________________________      _________________
                                  Customer Signature                                                                              Title                                                                     Date

Our Scope of Work includes in part:Our Scope of Work includes in part:

Furnish, installing, and wiring, sensors, and controlled devices for the Furnish, installing, and wiring, sensors, and controlled devices for the 
8 Water Temperature sensors with wells 8 Water Temperature sensors with wells 
(mechanical contractor to install)(mechanical contractor to install)
Recommission Refrigerant Monitor forRecommission Refrigerant Monitor for
(electrical contractor to run conduit and 120 from exhaust (electrical contractor to run conduit and 120 from exhaust 

- The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.- The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.

 ____________________________________     __________________________      _________________ ____________________________________     __________________________      _________________
                                                                              Title                                                                     Date                                                                              Title                                                                     Date



QUOTATION
____________________________
NORMAN S. WRIGHT CO.

1220 Barranca Ste 5G
EL PASO, TEXAS 79935
PHONE (915) 772-9381  
FAX        (915) 772-7910

Thank You Norman S. Wright Co., SW

CONFIDENTIAL  - FOR YOUR USE ONLY

TO : Texas Mechanical Attn: Estimator 

This quotation is subject to acceptance within 30 days.
TERMS Net 30  FOB Factory Shipment  5+ wks  Freight Allowance  full

This quotation does not include starters, access doors/panels, flex connections, flex duct, turning vanes, filters, splitter 
or motorized dampers, manual or spin-in dampers, quadrant regulators, gauges, extractors, equalizing grids, sheetmetal 
plenums, sound/RA boots, sleeves, collars, firestats, thermostats, controls, finish on grilles/di

ONLY STANDARD MANUFACTURER WARRANTY APPLIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
=========================================================================================
MARK QTY Description
EF-4 1 DB9 inline exhaust fan with disconnect, BDD and isolators

SELL $ 1,200.00

LV1 1 EFD645 16x16 flanged frame bird screen mill finish

SELL $ 350.00

plenums, sound/RA boots, sleeves, collars, firestats, thermostats, controls, finish oplenums, sound/RA boots, sleeves, collars, firestats, thermostats, controls, finish o

ONLY STANDARD MANUFACTURER WARRANTY APPLIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDONLY STANDARD MANUFACTURER WARRANTY APPLIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
==================================================================================================================================================================================

EFD645 16x16 fEFD645 16x16 f













Jordan Foster Construction LLC

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

TO:

DATE:

JOB:

REQUIRED:

STATUS:

COST IMPACT:

SCHEDULE IMPACT:

INFORMATION REQUEST:

Question (1) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable. 

Question (2) As discussed on site, design team, please provide required size of duct, starting from the existing 1'-3" by 
4'-0" return air duct.

Question (3) Design team, please confirm the relocation of the existing chiller and new chiller is acceptable. Also, a 
piping diagram will be needed from the design team for the relocation of the new chiller. 

Question (4) Design team, please advise what needs to be provided for new chiller at the new location.

No. RFI0094

INFORMATION REQUEST:

Question (1) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable. Question (1) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable. Question (1) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable. 

Question (2) As discussed on site, design team, please provide required size of duct, starting from the existing 1'-3" by Question (2) As discussed on site, design team, please provide required size of duct, starting from the existing 1'-3" by Question (2) As discussed on site, design team, please provide required size of duct, starting from the existing 1'-3" by Question (2) As discussed on site, design team, please provide required size of duct, starting from the existing 1'-3" by 
4'-0" return air duct.

Question (3) Design team, please confirm the relocation of the existing chiller and new chiller is acceptable. Also, a Question (3) Design team, please confirm the relocation of the existing chiller and new chiller is acceptable. Also, a 
piping diagram will be needed from the design team for the relocation of the new chiller. 

Question (4) Design team, please advise what needs to be provided for new chiller at the new location.



Jordan Foster Construction LLC

Question (9) Design team, please confirm that the existing evap cooler can be removed.

ANSWER:

Question (5) Design team, please confirm that this is acceptable. 

Question (6) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.

Question (7) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable. 

Question (8) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.

Question (5) Design team, please confirm that this is acceptable. 

Question (6) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.

Question (7) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable. 

Question (8) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.Question (8) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.Question (8) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.Question (8) Design team, please confirm this is acceptable.

Question (9) Design team, please confirm that the existing evap cooler can be removed.Question (9) Design team, please confirm that the existing evap cooler can be removed.Question (9) Design team, please confirm that the existing evap cooler can be removed.Question (9) Design team, please confirm that the existing evap cooler can be removed.Question (9) Design team, please confirm that the existing evap cooler can be removed.



From: Jesus Machado
To: Scott Smith
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: 2020.021- El Paso County Annex RFI #94
Date: Tuesday, October 4, 2022 5:03:24 PM
Attachments: RFI 94 -SUBMITTED- Revised Mechanical Room Layout- Rresponse.pdf

2020.021-TELLEZ ACADEMY- Sheet - M100 - LEGEND, NOTES, SCHEDULES AND DETAILS.pdf
2020.021-TELLEZ ACADEMY- Sheet - M200 - BASEMENT - DEMOLITION MECHANICAL PLAN.pdf
2020.021-TELLEZ ACADEMY- Sheet - M203R - BASEMENT - NEW MECHANICAL PLAN.pdf
2020.021-TELLEZ ACADEMY- Sheet - M300 - ENLARGED MECHANICAL PLAN.pdf
2020.021-TELLEZ ACADEMY- Sheet - P203 - BASEMENT - NEW PLUMBING PLAN.pdf

Notice: This email originated outside of Jordan Foster Construction, please exercise caution with links
and attachments.

Scott, 

Please see the attached RFI response. 

Jesus Machado 

From: FLUID BRADLEY <fluid.systems@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2022 5:01 PM
To: Jesus Machado <jmachado@cdaelpaso.com>
Cc: jbernal.fsi@sbcglobal.net <jbernal.fsi@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: 2020.021- El Paso County Annex RFI #94

the attached

[EXTERNAL] Fw: 2020.021- El Paso County Annex RFI #94
Tuesday, October 4, 2022 5:03:24 PM





ECWS





6"CWR

4"CWR

4"CWR

4"CWS

4"CWR

4"CWS

6"CWS

4"CS

4"CR

4"CR

E

4"CWR

4"CS

6"CWR

6"CWR

4"CWR

4"CWS

4"CS

4"CWR











Scott, 

Please see the attached RFI Reponse. 

Jesus Machado 

From: FLUID BRADLEY <fluid.systems@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2022 5:02 PM
To: Jesus Machado <jmachado@cdaelpaso.com>
Cc: jbernal.fsi@sbcglobal.net <jbernal.fsi@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: 2020.021- El Paso County Annex RFI #102

<fluid.systems@sbcglobal.net>
5:02 PM

<jmachado@cdaelpaso.com>
jbernal.fsi@sbcglobal.net <jbernal.fsi@sbcglobal.net>

Paso County























Date 11/10/2022

Subcontr Desc.

1 Tex MEP Sewer Ln replacement from RR  031 to sump basin; new Ovrhd sewer abv rm 002 49,274$     See Back Up
2 SSW Ceiling rmv & reinstall in 002, patch & repair in Corridor 001 & rms where sewer is replaced 6,500$       See Back Up
3 ED CO Remove & reinstall carpet; demo and replace LVT on  sewer ln path 3,896$       See Back Up
4 Fulcrum Place concrete for new sewer trench 10,393$     See Back Up
6 JFC Furnish, Install, & maintain add'l floor & wall protection; concrete dumpsters 4,396$       See Back Up

Subcontractor Subtotal 74,459$     

RegIion 19 Fees @ 29% 21,593$     
TOTAL 96,052$     

Exclusions/ ~ Only items listed above are included
Clarifications: ~ See Subcontractor Exclusions as well

Replace existing sewer system due degraded cast iron (Video to be provided addressing Keynote 7 
of sheet P200)

Furnish, install, & maintian an additional layer of floor & wall protection for the additional 
heavy traffic that is anticipated

Cut, demo, and haul off concrete and mud slab for new sewer line 
Furnish, Install, backfill, & compact new underground sewer line from Mens RR 031 to sump basin 

mop sink sewer line in Janitor 025 to be added to new underground line
Furnish & install new over head sewer line for Restroom 103 connecting to riser in wall of 

Women's RR 030
Furnish & install concrete patching for new sewer trench
Demo & replace LVT on the new sewer path
remove and reinstall carpet on the new sewer path
Patch and repair walls and door frames as needed
Remove & reinstall doors of the rooms where

Proposal is good for 5 days starting on 11/10/2022

EP Co PO 22201983 / JFC# 2077701
PCI 10 - Basement Sewer System Replacement

11/10/2022



R
E

F
.

R
E

F
.

D

C

1

B

A

2 3 4 5 6 7 87d

7q

MGR. OFFICE

001

FINANCIAL REPORTING

002

MGR OFFICE

003
EPC CSCD

004

CONFERENCE-2

005

FIRE RISER ROOM

006

MECHANICAL ROOM

007

IT/TEL

008

STOR.

009

MGR. OFFICE

010

MGR. OFFICE

011

ELEV

035

STAIR #1

000

MGR. OFFICE

012

INTERNAL AUDIT

013

FILE ROOM

014

STO.

015

STOR.

016

GRANTS COMPLIANCE

017

TRAINING ROOM

018

REVENUE ESTIMATION

019

ELECT. ROOM

020

MGR. OFFICE

021 STORAGE

022

CONFERENCE-1

023

QUIET ROOM

024

JAN.

025

STO.

026

BREAKROOM

027

?

?

STO./ COPY ROOM

028

INTERVIEW ROOM

029

WOMEN

030

MEN

031

ECO

4" SEWER LINE UP

  TO 1ST FLOOR ECO

CAP

CAP

3"ø

3" SEWER FROM

   FIRST FLOOR

CAP

CAP

CAP

MSB-1

3"ø

CAP

CAP

CAP

3"ø

ECO

CAP

CAP

CAP

CAP

L-1

L-1H

WC-1H

U-1H

U-1

WC-1

EWC-1H

2"ø

1 1/2"ø

1/2"ø

4"ø

CO CO

CAP

CAP

CAP

L-1H

L-1

WC-1

WC-13"ø

CO

LS-1
CAP

ECO

L-1H

1 1/2"ø

3/4"ø

2"ø

P300
4

    4" SEWER LINE 

FROM FIRST FLOOR

P300
1

P301
1

1/2"ø

1/2"ø

FD-1

FD-1

3/4"ø

1/2"ø1/2"ø

3"ø

P301
4

FS-1

3/4"ø

WATER LINES UP
TO FIRST FLOOR

1-1/2" DL LINE

DRAIN TO MSB

DL

1 1/2"ø
SP-1

3"ø

3" SEWER LINE

UP TO 2ND

FLOOR
WCO

CAP

CAP2"ø

2"ø

6"ø

4

EXISTING

CHEMICAL

TREATMENT

4" DL

FS-1

FS-1

AAV

AAV

STAT E OF TEXA

S

90861

JOSE A. BERNAL

L

S

O
F

P
R

I

I
S

S
E

L

NO A

EC N

R

NE

D
E

G

E
E

NI

was authorized by JOSE A. BERNAL

P.E. 90861. on                       20        .

The seal appearing on this document

EL PASO, TEXAS 7992812244 RATHMORE DR.

CONSULTING MECHANICAL ENGINEERS

OFFICE:  (915) 856-9420

REGISTRATION NUMBER: F-1161

SHEET:

P
R

IN
T

E
D

:

AA

BB

CC

DD

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

9
/2

9
/2

0
2
2

 3
:3

4
:1

9
 P

M

\\
F

lu
id

s
y
s
te

m
s
\f
s
i\
F

S
I-

P
ro

je
c
ts

\F
S

I2
0
2

0
.0

0
\2

0
2
0

.0
2
1
 T

e
lle

z
 A

c
a
d

e
m

y
\2

0
2

0
.0

2
1

 T
e
lle

z
 A

c
a
d

e
m

y
 -

 M
&

P
.r

v
t

2
0

2
0

.0
2

1
_

 D
O

W
N

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

T
Y

 A
N

N
E

X
_

 P
ro

je
c
t 

S
ta

tu
s
, 

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 1
2

T
H

 2
0

2
0

D
O

W
N

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

T
Y

 A
N

N
E

X
3
2

0
 S

 C
A

M
P

B
E

L
L
 S

T
R

E
E

T
, 

E
L

 P
A

S
O

, 
T

X
 7

9
9
0

1

P203
BASEMENT - NEW
PLUMBING PLAN

TRUE 

NORTH

1/8" = 1'-0"P203

1 BASEMENT - NEW PLUMBING PLAN

PROVIDE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES. SAW CUT CONCRETE SLAB AND INSTALL ALL NEW WASTE LINES.1

KEYED NOTES

2

3

EXTEND EXISTING HOT AND COLD WATER LINES TO FEED NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES.

PROVIDE NEW LIFT STATION SYSTEM. EXISTING SUMP TO REMAIN. REFINISH EXISTING SUMPS WALLS.

3

1

1 2

1 2

2

4 PROVIDE WATER AND DRAIN CONNECTION FOR LANDSCAPE. COORDINATE WITH LANSCAPE DRAWINGS.

NO. DATE: REVISION:

1 02/08/22 Revision 1

3 09/20/22 RFI #94

4 09/20/22 RFI #102

5 ANCHOR 4" DRAIN LINE TO WALL.

5

6 PROVIDE NEW ATP TO FLOOR SINK, CONNECT TO  NEAREST COLD WATER LINE.

4

ScottS
Polygonal Line

ScottS
Polygonal Line

ScottS
Callout
Approx. routing for new over head sanitary from RR 103 on first floor and connect to riser from floors above.  

1) Routed high in the conc. ribs for 1st part

2) run along the wall & above ceiling make final connection to riser in bathroom


ScottS
Line

ScottS
Line

ScottS
Polygonal Line

ScottS
Line

ScottS
Polygonal Line

ScottS
Polygonal Line

ScottS
Callout
end of line Clean out needed at mop sink 

ScottS
Callout
Clean Out needed at this location

ScottS
Callout
Clean Out needed at this location

ScottS
Callout
6" Sch 40 PVC sewer for pink 



Scott, 

Our price to replace the sewer lines in the basement level is as follows: 
Option to install 6 inch pipe for main sewer $45,053.00 
Option to install 4 inch pipe for main sewer $42,929.00 
Option to reroute 3 inch sewer within ceiling space $4,221.00 

Included: 

• Saw cutting as required.
• Excavation and compaction as required.
• 6 inch pipe option includes main up to hallway in front of Men’s Restroom 031.

o 3 inch pipe for branch to Mop Sink in room 025.
o 4 inch pipe for branch to connection at room 019.
o 6 inch pipe to connect into existing 6 inch discharge into lift station in the Mechanical room.

• 4 inch pipe option includes main up to hallway in front of Men’s Restroom 031.
o 3 inch pipe for branch to Mop Sink in room 025.
o 4 inch pipe for branch to connection at room 019.
o 4 inch pipe to connect into existing 6 inch discharge into lift station in the Mechanical room.

• 3 inch cast iron sewer rerouted as per issued sketched drawing the within ceiling space.
• Spoils haul off to on-site dumpster provided by others.
• Labor as required.

Excluded: 

• Applicable taxes.
• Patching or painting of any kind.
• Structural framing.
• Furr outs to conceal pipes if required.
• Protection of all installed finishes (i.e.- Walls, floors, ceilings, carpets, etc…).
• Final grading preparation for concrete installation by others.
• Replacements of tile, carpets, concrete, or any other items that will need to be removed for sewer installation.
• Plumbing supervision of concrete contractor, tile contractor, or carpet contractor at time of replacements.
• Replacement of ceiling grid or hard ceilings.
• After hours labor if required.

Thank you. 

Regards, 

Eddie Gonzalez 
Texas Plumbing Contractors LLC 
Mobile:   (915) 346-1114

Number of pages including cover sheet: 12 
Date:   11/9/2022 RE: Downtown Office Annex 
To:   Scott Smith Tel: (915) 283-8960
Company: Jordan Foster Construction Email: SSmith@JordanFosterConstruction.com
Message: 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

ScottS
Callout
These two options are included in the price on the summary sheet. 

ScottS
Line

ScottS
Rectangle

ScottS
Rectangle

ScottS
Line



Top Sheet

Raw Cost $40,956.60 Sales per Month $0.00
Tax $0.00 Return per Month $0.00
Raw Cost with Tax $40,956.60 Price per Square Foot $0.00

Overhead $4,095.66 Hours per Square Foot 0.00
Profit $0.00 Square Feet 0.00
Total Return Amount $4,095.66 Job Months 0.00

Total Return % 9.09% Hours per Week 0.00
Remaining Labor Hours 0.00 Average Hourly Rate w/ Burden 29.53

Price $45,052.26 Workers per Day 0.00
Bond $0.00 Total Hours 663.97

Sell Price $45,052.26 Markup Sales Tax (Overhead) No
Adjusted Sell $0.00 Markup Sales Tax (Profit) No
Adjusted Sell Return     0.00% $0.00 Use Bond Table No

Downtown Office Annex Job Name:

Contractor:  

Estimator: Admin 

Notes:

Bid Date: 11/9/2022 

Material Labor

Summary Description Extended % Adjusted Extended % Adjusted

Bsmnt. Swr. Rpl.- 6' 
option

$19,771.37 100.00% $19,771.37 663.97 100.00% 663.97

Labor
Percent Hours Hourly Burden

Class Description of Total Distributed Rate Rate Percent Labor Cost

Superintendent 1.22% 8.10 $40.00 $8.00 20.00% $388.82
Journeyman 16.51% 109.62 $32.95 $6.59 20.00% $4,334.43
Journeyman 16.51% 109.62 $32.95 $6.59 20.00% $4,334.43
Appr 1 15.76% 104.64 $22.00 $4.40 20.00% $2,762.54
Appr 1 15.76% 104.64 $22.00 $4.40 20.00% $2,762.54

11/9/2022 5:02:25 PM McCormick Systems, Inc.    Page 1 of 2  

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

eddie
Highlight

eddie
Highlight



Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.84 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,255.62
Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.84 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,255.62
Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.84 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,255.62
Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.84 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,255.62

Totals 100.00% 663.97 $24.61 $4.92 20.00% $19,605.23

Mark Ups OVERHEAD PROFIT

Total % Amount % Amount

Materials $19,771.37 + 10.00% $21,748.51 + 0.00% $21,748.51
Labor $19,605.23 + 10.00% $21,565.75 + 0.00% $21,565.75
Supplier Quotes $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
SubContractors $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
Direct Job Expense $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
Equipment Rental $1,580.00 + 10.00% $1,738.00 + 0.00% $1,738.00

Totals $40,956.60 10.00% $45,052.26 0.00% $45,052.26

Tax Report Taxed Amount Tax Rate % Tax Amount
Materials $19,771.37 0.00% $0.00
Labor $19,605.23 0.00% $0.00
Supplier Quotes $0.00 0.00% $0.00
SubContractors $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Direct Job Expense $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Equipment Rental $1,580.00 0.00% $0.00

Total Tax: $0.00

Equipment Rental

Name Supplier Labor Hours Tax (0.0%) Unit Cost Mult Amount

Rammer comp SunState 0.00 Yes $225.00 2.00 $450.00
Bob Cat SunState 0.00 Yes $1,130.00 1.00 $1,130.00

Totals: 0.00 $1,580.00

11/9/2022 5:02:25 PM McCormick Systems, Inc.    Page 2 of 2  

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22



Top Sheet

Raw Cost $39,027.24 Sales per Month $0.00
Tax $0.00 Return per Month $0.00
Raw Cost with Tax $39,027.24 Price per Square Foot $0.00

Overhead $3,902.72 Hours per Square Foot 0.00
Profit $0.00 Square Feet 0.00
Total Return Amount $3,902.72 Job Months 0.00

Total Return % 9.09% Hours per Week 0.00
Remaining Labor Hours 0.00 Average Hourly Rate w/ Burden 29.53

Price $42,929.96 Workers per Day 0.00
Bond $0.00 Total Hours 657.50

Sell Price $42,929.96 Markup Sales Tax (Overhead) No
Adjusted Sell $0.00 Markup Sales Tax (Profit) No
Adjusted Sell Return     0.00% $0.00 Use Bond Table No

Downtown Office Annex Job Name:

Contractor:  

Estimator: Admin 

Notes:

Bid Date: 11/9/2022 

Material Labor

Summary Description Extended % Adjusted Extended % Adjusted

Bsmnt. Swr. Repl.- 4" 
option

$18,033.19 100.00% $18,033.19 657.50 100.00% 657.50

Labor
Percent Hours Hourly Burden

Class Description of Total Distributed Rate Rate Percent Labor Cost

Superintendent 1.22% 8.02 $40.00 $8.00 20.00% $385.03
Journeyman 16.51% 108.55 $32.95 $6.59 20.00% $4,292.16
Journeyman 16.51% 108.55 $32.95 $6.59 20.00% $4,292.16
Appr 1 15.76% 103.62 $22.00 $4.40 20.00% $2,735.60
Appr 1 15.76% 103.62 $22.00 $4.40 20.00% $2,735.60

11/9/2022 5:08:00 PM McCormick Systems, Inc.    Page 1 of 2  

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

eddie
Highlight

eddie
Highlight



Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.28 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,243.37
Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.28 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,243.37
Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.28 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,243.37
Saw Cutter Operator 8.56% 56.28 $18.41 $3.68 20.00% $1,243.37

Totals 100.00% 657.50 $24.61 $4.92 20.00% $19,414.05

Mark Ups OVERHEAD PROFIT

Total % Amount % Amount

Materials $18,033.19 + 10.00% $19,836.51 + 0.00% $19,836.51
Labor $19,414.05 + 10.00% $21,355.46 + 0.00% $21,355.46
Supplier Quotes $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
SubContractors $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
Direct Job Expense $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
Equipment Rental $1,580.00 + 10.00% $1,738.00 + 0.00% $1,738.00

Totals $39,027.24 10.00% $42,929.96 0.00% $42,929.96

Tax Report Taxed Amount Tax Rate % Tax Amount
Materials $18,033.19 0.00% $0.00
Labor $19,414.05 0.00% $0.00
Supplier Quotes $0.00 0.00% $0.00
SubContractors $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Direct Job Expense $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Equipment Rental $1,580.00 0.00% $0.00

Total Tax: $0.00

Equipment Rental

Name Supplier Labor Hours Tax (0.0%) Unit Cost Mult Amount

Rammer comp SunState 0.00 Yes $225.00 2.00 $450.00
Bob Cat SunState 0.00 Yes $1,130.00 1.00 $1,130.00

Totals: 0.00 $1,580.00

11/9/2022 5:08:00 PM McCormick Systems, Inc.    Page 2 of 2  

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22



Top Sheet

Raw Cost $3,836.98 Sales per Month $0.00
Tax $0.00 Return per Month $0.00
Raw Cost with Tax $3,836.98 Price per Square Foot $0.00

Overhead $383.70 Hours per Square Foot 0.00
Profit $0.00 Square Feet 0.00
Total Return Amount $383.70 Job Months 0.00

Total Return % 9.09% Hours per Week 0.00
Remaining Labor Hours 0.00 Average Hourly Rate w/ Burden 33.23

Price $4,220.68 Workers per Day 0.00
Bond $0.00 Total Hours 63.22

Sell Price $4,220.68 Markup Sales Tax (Overhead) No
Adjusted Sell $0.00 Markup Sales Tax (Profit) No
Adjusted Sell Return     0.00% $0.00 Use Bond Table No

Downtown Office Annex Job Name:

Contractor:  

Estimator: Admin 

Notes:

Bid Date: 11/9/2022 

Material Labor

Summary Description Extended % Adjusted Extended % Adjusted

Bsmnt. Swr. Rpl.- 3" 
Swr. reroute

$1,735.96 100.00% $1,735.96 63.22 100.00% 63.22

Labor
Percent Hours Hourly Burden

Class Description of Total Distributed Rate Rate Percent Labor Cost

Superintendent 1.22% 0.77 $40.00 $8.00 20.00% $37.02
Journeyman 50.00% 31.61 $32.95 $6.59 20.00% $1,249.86
Appr 1 48.78% 30.84 $22.00 $4.40 20.00% $814.14

Totals 100.00% 63.22 $27.69 $5.54 20.00% $2,101.02

11/9/2022 4:17:53 PM McCormick Systems, Inc.    Page 1 of 2  

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

eddie
Highlight

eddie
Highlight



Mark Ups OVERHEAD PROFIT

Total % Amount % Amount

Materials $1,735.96 + 10.00% $1,909.55 + 0.00% $1,909.55
Labor $2,101.02 + 10.00% $2,311.13 + 0.00% $2,311.13
Supplier Quotes $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
SubContractors $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
Direct Job Expense $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00
Equipment Rental $0.00 + 10.00% $0.00 + 0.00% $0.00

Totals $3,836.98 10.00% $4,220.68 0.00% $4,220.68

Tax Report Taxed Amount Tax Rate % Tax Amount
Materials $1,735.96 0.00% $0.00
Labor $2,101.02 0.00% $0.00
Supplier Quotes $0.00 0.00% $0.00
SubContractors $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Direct Job Expense $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Equipment Rental $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Total Tax: $0.00

11/9/2022 4:17:53 PM McCormick Systems, Inc.    Page 2 of 2  

Bid Summary Report

Downtown Office Annex    Estimator: Admin Job #452 

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22



Job Name: Downtown Office Annex

Job Number: 452

Extension Name: Bsmnt. Swr. Rpl.- 6' option

11/9/2022 5:04 PM1 of 2 

Item # Item Name Quantity Price 1 U Ext Price 1 CO Labor U
Ext CO 

Labor
CCode

% of Extended 

Price

% of Extended 

Hours

Label Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined $19,771.37 663.97 100% 100%

CCode:  PVC SCH 40 DWVCCode:  PVC SCH 40 DWV $2,013.28 44.74 10.18% 6.74%

1,857 3  SCH 40 PVC P-TRAP---HxH 1.00 $30.14 $30.14 0.82 0.82 34

1,882 3 SCH 40 PVC 1/8 BEND -- HxH 1.00 $8.20 $8.20 0.78 0.78 34

1,883 4 SCH 40 PVC 1/8 BEND -- HxH 2.00 $19.30 $38.60 0.98 1.96 34

1,884 6 SCH 40 PVC 1/8 BEND -- HxH 5.00 $69.05 $345.25 1.96 9.80 34

1,895 6  SCH 40 PVC DWV 1/4 BEND 1.00 $78.79 $78.79 1.92 1.92 34

1,911 6 SCH 40 PVC DWV COMBO 1.00 $177.95 $177.95 2.56 2.56 34

1,920 6 SCH 40 PVC DWV  WYE 2.00 $108.90 $217.80 2.72 5.44 34

1,929 3 SCH 40 PVC DWV SAN TEE 1.00 $13.36 $13.36 0.91 0.91 34

1,966 6X4 SCH 40 PVC DWV BUSHING 4.00 $30.05 $120.20 0.90 3.60 34

2,045 3 SCH 40 PVC DWV LONG SWEEP 1.00 $11.79 $11.79 0.66 0.66 34

2,046 4 SCH 40 PVC DWV LONG SWEEP 3.00 $22.22 $66.66 0.97 2.91 34

2,061 6X4 SCH 40 PVC DWV RED COMBO 4.00 $194.86 $779.44 2.38 9.52 34

2,097 3X2 SCH 40 PVC DWV REDUCER 1.00 $6.45 $6.45 0.46 0.46 34

2,098 4X2 SCH 40 PVC DWV REDUCER 1.00 $12.63 $12.63 0.87 0.87 34

2,099 4X3 SCH 40 PVC DWV REDUCER 2.00 $13.49 $26.98 0.96 1.92 34

2,115 2 SCH 40 PVC DWV TEST TEE 1.00 $79.04 $79.04 0.61 0.61 34

CCode:  C.I. SOIL NO HUBCCode:  C.I. SOIL NO HUB $0.00 0.00 0% 0%

CCode:  C.I. SOIL SOIL COMP. JTCCode:  C.I. SOIL SOIL COMP. JT $54.48 2.79 0.28% 0.42%

1,548 4 CLAY-CI/PL COUPLING 3.00 $18.16 $54.48 0.93 2.79 42

CCode: SCH 40 PVCCCode: SCH 40 PVC $1,447.62 48.21 7.32% 7.26%

315 3 SCH 40 PVC PIPE 10.00 $4.77 $47.70 0.22 2.20 5

316 4 SCH 40 PVC PIPE 40.00 $6.72 $268.80 0.26 10.40 5

318 6 SCH 40 PVC PIPE 80.00 $12.18 $974.44 0.32 25.60 5

4,824 3  SCH 40 PVC COUPLING 1.00 $7.91 $7.92 0.46 0.46 5

4,825 4  SCH 40 PVC COUPLING 2.00 $11.44 $22.93 0.85 1.70 5

4,826 6  SCH 40 PVC COUPLING 4.00 $31.42 $125.83 1.96 7.85 5

CCode:  PLUMBING CONSUMABLESCCode:  PLUMBING CONSUMABLES $237.45 0.00 1.2% 0%

16,907 2" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 4.00 $2.32 $9.28 0.00 0.00 53

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

eddie
Highlight



Job Name: Downtown Office Annex

Job Number: 452

Extension Name: Bsmnt. Swr. Rpl.- 6' option

11/9/2022 5:04 PM2 of 2 

Item # Item Name Quantity Price 1 U Ext Price 1 CO Labor U
Ext CO 

Labor
CCode

% of Extended 

Price

% of Extended 

Hours

16,909 3" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 13.30 $2.42 $32.19 0.00 0.00 53

16,910 4" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 25.17 $2.63 $66.19 0.00 0.00 53

16,912 6" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 41.07 $3.16 $129.78 0.00 0.00 53

CCode: PLUMBING EQUIPMENTCCode: PLUMBING EQUIPMENT $1,234.77 4.05 6.25% 0.61%

30,236 4" Zurn clean outs 3.00 $411.59 $1,234.77 1.35 4.05 57

CCode:  EXCAVATION/TRENCHCCode:  EXCAVATION/TRENCH $14,783.78 564.18 74.77% 84.97%

17,198 18"W X 36"D HAND TRENCH 105.00 $3.81 $400.05 2.58 270.90 86

17,220 HAND HAUL AWAY HRS/YD 29.16 $15.80 $460.73 3.72 108.48 86

17,421 6" THICK CONCRETE INSIDE 210.00 $66.30 $13,923.00 0.88 184.80 86

$19,771.37 663.97

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

eddie
Highlight



Job Name: Downtown Office Annex

Job Number: 452

Extension Name: Bsmnt. Swr. Repl.- 4" option

11/9/2022 5:28 PM1 of 2 

Item # Item Name Quantity Price 1 U Ext Price 1 CO Labor U
Ext CO 

Labor
CCode

% of Extended 

Price

% of Extended 

Hours

Label Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined $18,033.19 657.50 100% 100%

CCode:  PVC SCH 40 DWVCCode:  PVC SCH 40 DWV $868.62 53.08 4.82% 8.07%

1,857 3  SCH 40 PVC P-TRAP---HxH 1.00 $30.14 $30.14 0.82 0.82 34

1,882 3 SCH 40 PVC 1/8 BEND -- HxH 1.00 $8.20 $8.20 0.78 0.78 34

1,883 4 SCH 40 PVC 1/8 BEND -- HxH 7.00 $15.02 $105.14 0.98 6.86 34

1,910 4 SCH 40 PVC DWV COMBO 5.00 $69.05 $345.25 2.56 12.80 34

1,919 4 SCH 40 PVC DWV  WYE 2.00 $30.34 $60.68 3.44 6.88 34

1,929 3 SCH 40 PVC DWV SAN TEE 1.00 $13.36 $13.36 0.91 0.91 34

2,045 3 SCH 40 PVC DWV LONG SWEEP 1.00 $11.79 $11.79 0.66 0.66 34

2,046 4 SCH 40 PVC DWV LONG SWEEP 4.00 $22.22 $88.88 2.91 11.64 34

2,097 3X2 SCH 40 PVC DWV REDUCER 1.00 $6.45 $6.45 0.46 0.46 34

2,098 4X2 SCH 40 PVC DWV REDUCER 1.00 $12.63 $12.63 0.87 0.87 34

2,099 4X3 SCH 40 PVC DWV REDUCER 2.00 $13.49 $26.98 1.92 3.84 34

2,116 3 SCH 40 PVC DWV TEST TEE 1.00 $79.04 $79.04 0.61 0.61 34

2,156 4  SCH 40 PVC DWV COUPLING 7.00 $11.44 $80.08 0.85 5.95 34

CCode:  C.I. SOIL SOIL COMP. JTCCode:  C.I. SOIL SOIL COMP. JT $54.48 2.79 0.3% 0.42%

1,548 4 CLAY-CI/PL COUPLING 3.00 $18.16 $54.48 0.93 2.79 42

CCode: SCH 40 PVCCCode: SCH 40 PVC $854.10 33.40 4.74% 5.08%

315 3 SCH 40 PVC PIPE 10.00 $4.77 $47.70 0.22 2.20 5

316 4 SCH 40 PVC PIPE 120.00 $6.72 $806.40 0.26 31.20 5

CCode:  PLUMBING CONSUMABLESCCode:  PLUMBING CONSUMABLES $237.44 0.00 1.32% 0%

16,907 2" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 2.00 $2.32 $4.64 0.00 0.00 53

16,909 3" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 17.94 $2.42 $43.41 0.00 0.00 53

16,910 4" CLEAR PVC JOINT GLUE 72.01 $2.63 $189.39 0.00 0.00 53

CCode: PLUMBING EQUIPMENTCCode: PLUMBING EQUIPMENT $1,234.77 4.05 6.85% 0.62%

30,236 4" Zurn clean outs 3.00 $411.59 $1,234.77 1.35 4.05 57

CCode:  EXCAVATION/TRENCHCCode:  EXCAVATION/TRENCH $14,783.78 564.18 81.98% 85.81%

17,198 18"W X 36"D HAND TRENCH 105.00 $3.81 $400.05 2.58 270.90 86

17,220 HAND HAUL AWAY HRS/YD 29.16 $15.80 $460.73 3.72 108.48 86

17,421 6" THICK CONCRETE INSIDE 210.00 $66.30 $13,923.00 0.88 184.80 86

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22



Job Name: Downtown Office Annex

Job Number: 452

Extension Name: Bsmnt. Swr. Repl.- 4" option

11/9/2022 5:28 PM2 of 2 

Item # Item Name Quantity Price 1 U Ext Price 1 CO Labor U
Ext CO 

Labor
CCode

% of Extended 

Price

% of Extended 

Hours

$18,033.19 657.50

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22



Job Name: Downtown Office Annex

Job Number: 452

Extension Name: Bsmnt. Swr. Rpl.- 3" Swr. reroute

11/9/2022 4:17 PM1 of 1 

Item # Item Name Quantity Price 1 U Ext Price 1 CO Labor U
Ext CO 

Labor
CCode

% of Extended 

Price

% of Extended 

Hours

Label Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, CombinedLabel Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined $1,735.96 63.22 100% 100%

CCode:  C.I. SOIL NO HUBCCode:  C.I. SOIL NO HUB $1,247.33 21.46 71.85% 33.94%

36 3  C.I. NO HUB  PIPE 60.00 $13.47 $808.20 0.25 15.00 41

1,119 3"  NH 1/8 BEND 1.00 $16.63 $16.63 0.58 0.58 41

1,156 3 NH LONG SWEEP 2.00 $37.97 $75.94 0.63 1.26 41

1,287 4X3 NH RED SAN TEE 1.00 $81.41 $81.41 1.03 1.03 41

1,394 3 NH BLIND PLUG 1.00 $10.43 $10.43 0.39 0.39 41

1,487 3" NH WIDE BODY COUPLING 14.00 $15.60 $218.40 0.20 2.80 41

1,488 4" NH WIDE BODY COUPLING 2.00 $18.16 $36.32 0.20 0.40 41

CCode:  HANGER-R.CLAMP-ETCCCode:  HANGER-R.CLAMP-ETC $303.51 25.76 17.48% 40.75%

18,716 1/2 CONC INSRT & NUT-BL 12.00 $4.93 $59.19 0.43 5.16 49

18,742 1/2 BLK ALL THREAD ROD 40.00 $2.90 $116.06 0.20 8.00 49

18,790 1/2 BLK HEX NUTS 36.00 $0.36 $12.84 0.14 5.04 49

18,820 1/2 BLK WASHER 36.00 $0.54 $19.26 0.10 3.60 49

18,978 3 CLEVIS HGR.--BLK. 12.00 $8.01 $96.15 0.33 3.96 49

CCode: DEMOCCode: DEMO $185.12 16.00 10.66% 25.31%

30,116 Labor- Rem. Ceil. Grid & RR ceil. 16.00 $11.57 $185.12 1.00 16.00 93

$1,735.96 63.22

TEX PLBG- Sewer Replacement 11.10.22

eddie
Highlight



EDCO-ba
se

men
t fl

rg 
rpr

s-1
1.0

9.2
2



Project: Downtown County Annex Cost Analysis No. 13

Attn: Scott Smith 

Location: 320 S Campbell Street 

El Paso, Texas 79901

Prepared by: Jorge O. Jaramillo

Date: 7-Nov-22

Subject: 

 Description of Work Quantity Unit Unit Price Cost Total Cost 

Concrete Trenches 100'x2.5'x.5'

Vapor Barrier 300.00       SF 2.97$   891.00$   891.00$  

No. 4 Dowels @ 18" O.C. 67.00         EA 6.75$   452.25$   452.25$  

Epoxy 5.00 EA 46.54$   232.70$   232.70$  

Labor - VB, Dowels and Epoxy 32.00         HRS 27.40$   876.80$   876.80$  

Plastic and Tape to Protect Finishes 1.00 LS 850.00$   850.00$   850.00$  

Labor to set up plastic and tape 16.00         HRS 24.27$   388.32$   388.32$  

4,000psi Concrete with 3/8" Aggregate * 6.50 CY 145.00$   942.50$   942.50$  

Two Sack to Prime Concrete Pump 1.00 CY 438.00$   438.00$   438.00$  

Concrete Pump + 200lf of extra 2" hose 1.00 LS 1,450.00$   1,450.00$   1,450.00$  

Labor - Place Concrete 56.00         HRS 27.40$   1,534.40$   1,534.40$  

Labor - Clean Up 24.00         HRS 24.27$   582.48$   582.48$  

Supervisor - Benito 24.00         HRS 33.75$   810.00$   810.00$  

9,448.45$   

944.85$   

10,393.30$   

Exclusions: Soil backfill and compaction

* Concrete pump always stays with 1CY of concrete as waste + 15% for our waste.

Sub-Total

10% OH & P

Total

Basement Underground Sewer Replacement & RR 103 Re-Route 

Fcrum-CO 13REV-Bment Sewer-Conc. @
Trenches-11.08.22



2077701 - PCI 10 - Furnish, Install & Maintain Added floor and wall protection 11/10/2022

Labor

Manpower # of Workers hrs/day day/week $/hour ovrhead
2 2 10 22.62$    904.80$     1.4 1,267$       

Material

Masonite 1/8"
4'x8' sheet $/Brd w/tax Delivery

40 21.639175 865.57$      -$        865.57$     865.57$     

Plastic - Roll Roll $/roll w/tax Delivery
2 181.849175 363.70$      -$        363.70$     363.70$     

consumables lot
100.00$        100.00$     

2,596$        

Dumpster

Dumpster
pull Qty

600.00$        3 1,800.00$ 
1,800.00$  

4,396$      checks

JF
C SP-A

dd
ed

 Flr &
wall

 pr
o-1

1.1
0.2

2



JF
C SP-A

dd
ed

 Flr &
 w

all
 pr

o-1
1.1

0.2
2




